
Merton Council

Overview and Scrutiny Commission - financial monitoring task 
group

Task group members

Councillors:

Hamish Badenoch (Chair)
Adam Bush
Stephen Crowe
Suzanne Grocott
Peter McCabe
Dennis Pearce
Peter Southgate

Tuesday 5 July 2016 at 7.00 pm
Committee room B - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 

Morden SM4 5DX

Agenda

1 Minutes of meeting held on 23 February 2016 1 - 6

2 2015-16 Financial Outturn Report 7 - 70

3 Estate management - schedule of rent reviews and asset 
values 

71 - 88

Contact for further information about the task group meeting:
Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services 020 8545 3864; scrutiny@merton.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK 
GROUP
23 FEBRUARY 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Hamish Badenoch (in the Chair), 
Councillor Adam Bush, Councillor Stephen Crowe, 
Councillor Suzanne Grocott, Councillor Peter McCabe and 
Councillor Dennis Pearce

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Andrew Judge

Marissa Bartlett (Joint Head of HR Transactional Services), Kim 
Brown, Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), 
Howard Joy (Property Management & Review Manager, ENVR), 
David Keppler (Head of Revenues and Benefits), Bindi Lakhani 
(Head of Accountancy) and Julia Regan (Head of Democracy 
Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peter Southgate and for 
lateness from Councillor Hamish Badenoch.

It was AGREED that Councillor Peter McCabe would chair the meeting until 
Councillor Badenoch arrived.

2 MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 5 NOVEMBER 2015 (Agenda Item 2)

The minutes were agreed as a true record of the meeting.

3 ANALYSIS OF CURRENT STAFFING VACANCIES (Agenda Item 3)

Marissa Bartlett, Joint Head of HR Transactional Services, introduced the report and 
said that the figures provide a full overview of the workforce as at 26 January 2016. 

Members requested additional information on the number of people undertaking 
apprenticeships at the council. 
ACTION: Joint Head of HR Transactional Services

Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services, said that the staffing information 
could be synchronised with the quarterly financial monitoring reports. Members 
AGREED that that would be helpful and requested that the two reports be presented 
together. They also asked for more data to be provided in the savings column. 
ACTION: Director of Corporate Services and Joint Head of HR Transactional 
Services

Page 1

Agenda Item 1

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

RESOLVED: 
1. to thank the officers for an informative and helpful report
2. to receive staffing information quarterly in future, synchronised with and presented at 

the same time as the quarterly monitoring reports

4 COUNCIL TAX RECOVERY (Agenda Item 4)

David Keppler, Head of Revenues and Benefits, introduced the report and outlined 
the process for recovery of council tax debt. He said that taxpayers who we have 
previously had difficulty collecting the council tax from would be pursued with 
recovery action as soon as possible, this would give us a longer period to try to 
collect the debt within the year .

He provided additional information in response to questions:

 the council is not allowed to charge interest on overdue payments but can 
recoup the statutory costs and fees incurred

 system problems had delayed the recovery process this year but the end of year 
collection rate is on target

 in 2014/15 Merton had the 10th highest collection rate in London

 the collection rate is impacted by having a fairly transient population – around 20,000 
new council tax accounts are set up each year

 98-99% of all council tax will be received over a three year period

RESOLVED: to thank the Head of Revenues and Benefits for providing a thorough 
explanation of the council tax recovery process

5 ESTATE MANAGEMENT (Agenda Item 5)

Howard Joy, Property Management and Review Officer, introduced the report setting 
out estate management arrangements for the non-operational estate and details of 
the yield of the assets. 

Members welcomed the low vacancy rate and debt levels as set out in the report.

Howard Joy explained that the return on investment (yield) is calculated by 
comparing the market value of the estate against income generated. He  undertook 
to provide data on the range of return on investment figures for other boroughs as 
identified within the report. ACTION: Property Management and Review Officer

A member asked whether there had been any research into other models for estate 
management, such as outsourcing the function and the subsequent yield. Howard 
Joy said that he had not approached other providers for quotes for increasing yield as 
the direction had been to increase income and reduce costs but that he had 
investigated different ways of managing council property and each time had found 

Page 2



3

the existing service to be performing well. He explained that it is difficult to get 
information from other boroughs.

In response to questions, Howard Joy said that the holding in Leatherhead is land 
that was acquired for a potential expansion of a crematorium and was retained when 
the crematorium was sold. Its currently rented to a farmer. The plan is to sell the land 
for residential development subject to planning permission being received.

RESOLVED: to thank the officer for his report.

6 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 3 (Agenda Item 6)

Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services, introduced the report. She drew the 
task group’s attention to  the additional appendices on progress on savings for 
periods 9 and 10, changes to the capital programme, update on debt position, 
customer and client receipts and movement in reserves.

Members asked a number of questions about the New Homes Bonus and Cabinet’s 
decision to use some of this for a Savings Mitigation Fund of £1.3m. 

Caroline Holland explained that the New Homes Bonus is a grant from DCLG that is 
linked to the number of new homes built that are eligible for council tax. The funding 
was originally given over a six year period and DCLG are currently consulting on 
reducing this to 4 years. It is not clear whether there will be future tranches of 
funding. It is a complex calculation and therefore difficult to predict. For example, 
topslicing arrangements have changed – last year just over £1m was topsliced for the 
GLA but there has been no topslicing this year. Notification of the provisional 
settlement was made available to the council on 22 December and was finalised on 
10 February 2016.

Caroline Holland said that the impact  of the establishment of the Savings Mitigation 
Fund on reserves and on the budget gap will be shown in the report to Budget 
Council on 2 March.

Members made comments and asked questions relating to the departmental 
summaries:

Corporate Services
Noted and welcomed the underspend.

Environment and Regeneration
Members expressed concerns regarding the Greenspaces budget, particularly the 
staffing overspend on the firework displays and Wimbledon fortnight given that these 
are predictable annual events plus the loss of £56k on the classics in the park event 
compared to the £90k surplus that was originally forecast. Members suggested that, 
if events such as classics in the park were to be held in future, consideration should 
be given to sharing risk and profit with a private sector partner.

Page 3



4

RESOLVED: to look at the Greenspaces budget in more detail at the task group’s 
next meeting through a report that will set out the budget for 2015/16 and for 2016/17 
in detail, explain how the budget is being managed and what has been learned from 
previous overspends.

Children Schools and Families
Noted that a report on SEN transport will be presented to the next meeting of the task 
group.

Note the underspend on the Dedicated Schools Grant.

Community and Housing
In response to members’ concerns about delayed hospital discharge, Caroline 
Holland said that about £90k had been paid in fines and that the main issue was 
difficulty in finding providers, particularly for people who require two carers at any one 
time. 

Caroline Holland said that analysis of processes and payments and the impact of 
proposed savings was being carried out. She is also seeking information on the 
average costs of care for different age groups and the extent to which price 
reductions are still achievable from providers and the work that is being done to 
continue to negotiate keen prices.

RESOLVED: to receive information at a future meeting (November) to examine the 
population estimates on which the adult social care budget is based in order to better 
understand the demand on services.

7 CAPITAL PROGRAMME - ITEM DEFERRED FROM LAST MEETING 
(Agenda Item 7)

Caroline Holland briefly introduced the report and provided additional information in 
response to questions:

 the size of the capital programme in other boroughs would depend on their 
approach to increased demand for school places

 sources of funding include borrowing, grants and contributions and section 106 
payments. The cost of borrowing is set out on page 49 of the agenda pack.

Members expressed interest in identifying whether savings in the revenue budget 
could be achieved by removing some items from the capital budget. Caroline Holland 
said that scope for this would be limited as many projects are already underway and 
that officers are rigorously challenged on new items and already encouraged to 
remove items wherever possible.

RESOLVED: to request a list of new schemes by department, to include cost impact 
on the revenue budget. 
ACTION: Director of Corporate Services to circulate by email

Page 4



5

8 DATES AND WORK PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE MEETINGS (Agenda Item 
8)

AGREED dates of next three meetings:

5 July (outturn report), 26 July (quarter 1) and 10 November 2016 (quarter 2).
The date for receiving the quarter 3 monitoring report will be agreed in due course. 
ACTION: Head of Democracy Services

AGREED work programme items for future meetings, as identified earlier in the 
meeting:

 Greenspaces budget
 demographics for adult social care

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Financial Monitoring Task Group 
Date: 5 July 2016 
Subject:  Budget Outturn Report 2015/16 
Lead officer: Paul Dale 
 

Lead member: Mark Allison 
 
 
Recommendations: 

A. That Cabinet note the provisional revenue outturn for 2015/16  
B. That Cabinet consider the issues around the quality of revenue budget monitoring 

and agree to receive a further report on  the detailed issues.in respect of 2016/17 
C. That Cabinet consider the outturn position on Capital and slippage into 2016/17 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
This report outlines the provisional out-turn position for the last financial year 
(2015/16) and the issues that arise from it. 

Section 2 – Summarises the draft outturn position of the Authority. 
Section 3 – Reviews the outturn position for corporate items  
Section 4 – Reviews the outturn position for service items  
Section 5 – Reviews the detailed outturn position for service departments 
Section 6 – Reviews the quality of budget monitoring 
Section 7- Provides information on the capital outturn 
Section 8 – Summarises the movement in reserves 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Section 2 – DRAFT REVENUE OUTTURN 2015/16 

 
 The following table summarises the out turn position for 2015/16 and more 
detail is Provided in Appendix 1 

FINAL OUTTURN 
Current 
Budget 
2015/16 

Outturn 
 Variance 

at year 
end 

  £000s £000s £000s 
Department       
Corporate Services 30,210 29,837 -373 
Children, Scho
[...]
 CHAS 2013 Ltd.  
 

1.5 The main increase in debt relates to housing benefit overpayments 
which have increased by £377,441 since last reported. The work being 
done on this area is detailed later in the report.  
 

1.6 The increase in Corporate Services debt is due to re-charges owed to 
the South London Legal Partnership, although the majority of this has 
been recovered in April 2016. 
 

1.7 Table 2 below shows the total net level of arrears for the last five years 
– not including debt that is less than 39 days old   
 
 

Sundry debt March 2012 to March 2016 – not including debt that is less than 
39 days old 
 
 

Department Mar 2012 Mar 2013 Mar 2014 Mar 2015 Mar 2016
£ £ £ £ £

Env & 
Regeneration 471,420 724,076 719,101 812,515 1,072,574

Corporate 
Services 297,252 460,526 378,135 330,763 403,393

Housing 
Benefits 2,836,237 3,137,325 3,075,051 3,150,380 4,127,431

Children, 
Schools & 
Families

125,154 317,776 339,885 370,008 409,079

Community & 
Housing 2,713,370 3,784,562 4,528,492 4,146,018 4,595,399

Chief 
Executive’s 0 0 500 0 0

CHAS 2013 88,590 137,912 93,779
Total 6,443,433 8,424,265 9,129,754 8,947,596 10,701,655  
 
 
1.6 The figures in table 2 (above) show that the major area of increase in 

debt over the four year period is housing benefit overpayments and 
Community and Housing. It should be noted that the amount of housing 
benefit paid out has increased over this period. In 2008/09 £61.3 
million was paid out and just under £100 million was paid in 2015/16. 
The level of Community and Housing debt over 39 days has increased 
by just under £1.88 million in the four year period. 

 
1.8      The increase in debt for Environment and Regeneration is mainly due        

to increases in Town Planning, Environmental Health and Trading  
Standards and Waste debts. These three service units have seen a 
total of £950,000 increase since March 2012. 
 

1.8     The action being taken to recover the largest debts is outlined below 

Page 58



 
[...]
y

M
arch

£'
00

0 
Environment and Regeneration 

12/13
Variance

13/14
Variance

14/15
Variance

15/16
Variance

Page 70



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting held on 23 February 2016
	2 2015-16 Financial Outturn Report
	Subject:  Budget Outturn Report 2015/16
	1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	Section 3 Corporate Items
	Section 4 Overall Service Spending
	Section 5 Detailed Service Spending
	Corporate Services
	Environment & Regeneration
	Overview
	Pressures
	Public Protection

	1,299
	3,083
	3,632
	22,056
	Waste Services overspend of £187k
	Children Schools and Families
	Overview

	At the end of March Children Schools and Families underspent by £7k on local authority funded services. The department received growth for placements and transport but this was not sufficient to cover the total shortfall caused by the increased birth ...
	It is important to note that the majority of the underspend used to offset cost pressures in this financial year are due to management actions. This would mean that the demographic and new burdens cost pressures will continue into the new financial ye...
	Local Authority Funded Services
	Dedicated Schools Grant
	Management Action

	Section 7 Reserves Position
	Section 8 CAPITAL
	 Name: Paul Dale
	 Tel: 020 8545 3458
	 Email:   paul.dale@merton.gov.uk

	Appendix 4- Debt Report March 16 Cabinet
	2 THE PROCESS FOR COLLECTION OF MISCELLANEOUS DEBT
	The process for collecting debt
	3   DEBT OVER ONE YEAR OLD


	APPENDIX 5 - Departmental graphs

	3 Estate management - schedule of rent reviews and asset values



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK 
GROUP
5 JULY 2016
(7.00 pm - 8.30 pm)
PRESENT: Councillor Stephen Crowe, Councillor Suzanne Grocott, 

Councillor Peter McCabe and Councillor Dennis Pearce

ALSO PRESENT: Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), Bindi Lakhani 
(Head of Accountancy), Howard Joy (Property Management and 
Review Manager), James McGinlay (Head of Sustainable 
Communities) and Julia Regan (Head of Democracy Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item )

Apologies were received from Councillors Hamish Badenoch (Chair), Adam Bush 
and Peter Southgate.

Members agreed that Councillor Peter McCabe would chair the meeting.

2 MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 23 FEBRUARY 2016 (Agenda Item 1)

Agreed.

3 2015-16 FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT (Agenda Item 2)

Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services, introduced the report. She drew the 
task group’s attention to the draft revenue outturn position of £699,000 overspend; 
swings in forecasts during the year particularly for adult social care, parking and 
children’s services; capital programme not fully spent but improved performance 
compared to previous years; use of reserve fund for the revenue overspend and 
increase in debt arrears shown in Appendix 4.

In response to questions about why the overspend in street scene and waste was 
higher than predicted Caroline Holland said that this was partly due to some 
unanticipated expenditure late in the year arising from the termination of a shared 
services contract that Kingston Council had now taken over the responsibility of from 
the contractor who had gone into liquidation. Members expressed concern at the 
element of surprise involved. Bindi Lakhani, Head of Accountancy, said that in 
relation to the South London Legal Partnership (where Merton is the host borough) 
the finance managers have responded by holding joint meetings with the other 
boroughs to improve communication and joint working.

Members asked a number of questions about arrears and debt management. 
Caroline Holland  described the council’s approach to debt collection and the role of 
the in-house bailiff service as well as the shared service with Sutton. She said that 
she anticipated an improvement in collection of overdue parking fines through the 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

automatic number plate recognition software now being used as this had been 
programmed to detect the relevant vehicle registration numbers.

Caroline Holland undertook to:
 check whether the level of debt has increased in proportion to increased 

amount of payments due. ACTION: Director of Corporate Services.
 confirm the arrangements for the collection of business rate debts

RESOLVED: to note the report.

4 ESTATE MANAGEMENT - SCHEDULE OF RENT REVIEWS AND ASSET 
VALUES (Agenda Item 3)

Howard Joy, Property Management and Review Manager, introduced the schedule 
that lists individual commercial properties owned by Merton together with details of 
the valuation and annual rent. He said that rent levels are mainly changed either at 
rent review dates specified in the lease or when the lease itself ends and is renewed. 
He explained the factors that are taken into account in relation to rent review, 
including market values and the terms of the rent review clause.

Members asked for more detail about the processes involved. Howard Joy said that 
officers run reports regularly from a database so that those due for lease renewal are 
identified 18 months prior to the due date because the council has to give a 6-12 
month notice period to terminate a lease. He said that there is a shorter timeframe for 
rent reviews as there is no required notice period so reports are run six months in 
advance of the due date.

In response to questions about the profitability of renegotiating rents, Howard Joy 
said that the council had to strike a balance on this for the smaller units to take into 
account the social value of the use of the property, for example local shopping 
parades or building used by community groups. 

James McGinlay, Head of Sustainable Communities, added that officers were about 
to embark on a major review, to conclude next spring, of all commercial property 
owned by the council to identify which properties to keep, invest in or sell and 
opportunities for generating more income either through capital receipts, revenue 
generation or property development.

Task group members welcomed the review, endorsed the aim of maximising value 
from the council’s assets and urged officers to be creative. Task group members’ 
suggestion that the schedule could be sub-divided into categories (such as retail, 
commercial, social, ground rent) to help with the review was agreed by James 
McGinlay and Howard Joy.


